

Court No. - 78

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 10316 of 2025

Applicant :- Surendra Prakash Gupta

Opposite Party :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Applicant :- Akhilesh Chandra Shukla

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Sanjay Kumar Singh,J.

Main substratum of arguments of learned counsel for the applicant is that under the facts of the case, no offence is made out against the applicant.

On the other hand, learned A.G.A. representing the State submits that order granting sanction for prosecution of the applicant by government was challenged by him before this Court by means of filing Writ-A No. 9158 of 2024 but the same has been dismissed vide order dated 29.08.2024. He prays for and is allowed four weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks' further time is granted to learned counsel for the applicant to file rejoinder affidavit.

Let this matter be listed on 01.07.2025.

It is made clear that mere pendency of this application before this Court shall not be treated as stay of the proceedings before the trial Court.

Order Date :- 21.4.2025

Shubham