

Court No. - 82

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 10316 of 2025

Applicant :- Surendra Prakash Gupta

Opposite Party :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Applicant :- Akhilesh Chandra Shukla

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Sameer Jain,J.

1. Sri Akhilesh Chandra Shukla, learned counsel for applicant and Sri Pradeep Kumar, learned AGA for the State are present.
2. At the very outset, learned counsel for applicant submits, for last two dates time is being given to the State to file counter affidavit but till date the State did not file counter affidavit.
3. It is very sorry state of affairs that in spite of repeated orders passed by this Court now a days State is reluctant to file counter affidavit pursuant to the orders passed by this Court.
4. At this stage, learned AGA submits, unfortunately till date State could not file counter affidavit and therefore two weeks further time may be given to him to file counter affidavit as last opportunity.
5. Considering the request made by learned AGA two weeks and no more further time is given to the State to file counter affidavit pursuant to the orders dated 21.04.2025 and 01.07.2025 passed by this Court. This Court hopes this time State will comply the orders passed by this Court.
6. List this case on 22.08.2025 in the category of daily cause list in top ten cases.
7. Interim order, if any, shall continue till the next date of listing.

Order Date :- 4.8.2025

AK Pandey